

No. 11-1361

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN KETTERER,
Petitioner,
v.

YELLOW TRANSPORTATION, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SHAUNA JOHNSON CLARK	JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN*
JACLYN A. HERMES	MARK EMERY
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.	FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P.
Fulbright Tower	801 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
1301 McKinney	Washington, D.C. 20004
Suite 5100	(202) 662-0466
Houston, TX 77010	jfranklin@fulbright.com

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT	2
A. Facts Relevant To Ketterer’s Retaliation Claim	2
B. Proceedings In The District Court.....	6
C. Proceedings In The Court Of Appeals	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	11
I. PETITIONER FAILED TO PROPERLY PRESERVE HIS FACT-BOUND ISSUE.....	11
A. The Fifth Circuit Has Determined That Yellow Had No Actual Or Constructive Knowledge Of The Allegedly Retaliatory Co-Worker Harassment	12
B. Ketterer Waived The Application Of The Evidence To His Direct Liability Claim.....	15
II. THE JUDGMENT BELOW IS CORRECT AND IMPLICATES NO CIRCUIT SPLIT	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Fifth Circuit Recognizes Claims That An Employer Can Be Liable For Tolerating Co-Worker Retaliation	19
B. The Panel’s Opinion Identifies A Correct Rule That Accords With This Court’s Precedents	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Alvarado v. Texas Rangers</i> , 492 F.3d 605 (5th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	24
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	14, 20, 22
<i>Dep't of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991)	18
<i>Dos Santos v. Bell Helicopter Textron,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 550 (N.D. Tex. 2009).....	16
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	18
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	24
<i>Garza v. Laredo Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 309 Fed. App'x 806 (5th Cir. 2009)	20, 21
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987).....	12
<i>Gowski v. Peake</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 09- 16371, 2012 WL 1986446 (11th Cir. June 4, 2012).....	19
<i>Griffin v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 344 Fed. App'x 866 (5th Cir. 2009)	20, 21
<i>Gunnell v. Utah Valley State Coll.</i> , 152 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 1998).....	17, 22
<i>Hawkins v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 517 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2008).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Jensen v. Potter</i> , 435 F.3d 444 (3d Cir. 2006), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds by Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	20
<i>Knox v. Indiana</i> , 93 F.3d 1327 (7th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Long v. Eastfield Coll.</i> , 88 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Macktal v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 171 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Richardson v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.</i> , 180 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>abrogated in part on other grounds by Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	14
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	12
<i>Sharp v. City of Houston</i> , 164 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1999).....	14, 19, 20
<i>Sommerville v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 909 (1964).....	15
<i>S. Power Co. v. N. Carolina Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 508 (1924)	16
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011).....	23
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959).....	15
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Sanchez</i> , 511 U.S. 350 (1994).....	18
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Valles v. Frazier</i> , No. SA-08-CA-501-XR, 2009 WL 4639679 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 30, 2009).....	16
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , No. 11-556 (cert. granted June 2, 2012)	24
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1826 (2012)	16
<i>Williams v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 376 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2004).....	19
 STATUTES:	
42 U.S.C. § 1981	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)	i
Texas Commission on Human Rights Act, Tex. Lab. Code § 21.001 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
 RULE:	
S. Ct. R. 10	12
 OTHER AUTHORITY:	
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	15
